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€£NTRAL WAREHOUSING CORPORATION
{A Govt. of India Undertaking}

-G F %t{ HUSRW/warehousing for Everyone
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CWC CO-CD0OCOST/2/2023-COMM (95836) Date: 22.03.2024

All Regional Manager
Central Warehousing Corporation

Regional Offices

Sub.: Revision of storage tarlff w.e.f. 01.04.2024 at Central Warehouses.....reg.
Sir/Madam,

In reference to this‘I office letter No. CWC CO-CDOCOST/3/2022-COMM (95836) dated
03.03.2024 regarding revision of tariff for FY 24-25 w.e.f. 01.04.2024, this office received
feedbacks from some of the Regional Offices which have been reviewed and the
Competent Authority has approved the tariff with few amendments in tariff circulated
vide above said letter dated 03.03.2024. The tariff for FY24-25 has been finalized, taking
into account the business scenario, market conditions, existing depositor and
commodity profile, market rates, utilization pattern of the warehouse, establishment
and operational cost, repair & renovation costs and other relevant factors.

1. The Area Basis Tariff for all existing warehouses has been revised in line with the
recommendations of RMs, occupancy of the WHs, Depositors’ profile and market rate
in the locality. The Warehouse wise category, DWT Area Rates (Gross) inSq. ft., Special
DWT Area Rates (Gross/Net) in Sq. ft., Bonded Rates (Gross) in Sq. ft. and Fertilizer
Rates in MT are enclosed as Annexure-I.

2. The Commodity wise Tariff (Bag Basis) has been kept unchanged for majority of the
warehouses. Commodities, whose tariff was fixed during FY23-24, have been
included in the tariff, if any such commodity is not included in tariff, intimation to
this office may be done. If any such commodity or any new commodity is received at
the warehouses, the proposal for the same may be sent to CO for fixation of storage
tariff accordingly. The revised Commodity wise tariff is enclosed as Annexure-II.

3. The Special Commodity Tariff for Farmers & Traders (Bag Basis) which was issued ih
the year 2022-23 i.e. dated 14.09.2022 shall be continued for the lowest three
categories i.e. 740, 780 and 860. The Special Tariff is enclosed as Annexure-Ill.

4. Tariff for CCl Cotton Bales (Management and Hired WHs), Weighment Charges,
Metals storage, Cold Storage Vashi, Ambad (Nashik) charges has also been revisedand
attached as Annexure-IV.

5. Considering the inventory management and extra establishment cost for storing and
managing books, the SDWT tariff for 'BOOKS' stored under SDWT has been fixed and
retained at 36% higher than DWT tariff as per Annexure-V.

6. Preservation Charges for SOWT depositors shall be applicable as per Annexure VL.

7. In case of utilization on Dedicated Warehousing Terms (DWT) being inbuilt annual
escalation clause, the annual escalation of tariff as per the agreement shall continue
to be applicable from due date (date of anniversary or financial year wise as
applicable).
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8. The Warehouse Categories have been retained as 11 only.

9. Bonded area tariff shall be applicable only for custom notified warehouses, if any Time
Barred bond (TBB)/seized/confiscated cargo are lying in such warehouses those are
not custom notified then the storage charges shall be applicable as per SDWT rates.

10. FCI/SCSC Gunny Bales; Separate bills to be generated for food grain and gunny bales
stored within reserved space. The bills for food grain stored will not attract GST,
however, bills for storage of gunny bales in reserved space will attract GST.

For example; at any center FCI/SCSC has reservation of 5000 MT and out of this 5000
MT capacity FCI stored 100 MT of gunny bales and 4900 MT of food-grain, in this
scenario the separate bills will be raised for 4900 MT food-grain on reservation rates
(without GST) and for 100 MT gunny bales on reservation rates (with applicable GST).

This shall be applicable only where minimum guaranteed reservation period is of 01

year. ‘

11. Tariff with regard to FCI on guarantee basis is regulated by the Ministry, based on
recommendations of Chief Advisor Cost (CAC), Ministry of Finance and the same shall
be circulated as and when revised.

12.  No rebate may be allowed without approval of Corporate Office except under DoP of
RMs. The existing rebate of 10% to Co-operatives/ Agri Start-ups and 30% to Farmers
i.e. bonafide agrﬂ'culturist only for the storage of their products as per Para 7 of CO
circular issued vide letter No. CWC-BD/II-Tariff/91 dated 13.01.1992 may be
continued. Rebate on account of bulk storage, longer term storage and other special
circumstances shall be decided on case-to-case basis with the prior approval of
Corporate Office if it is beyond the DoP of RMs. Rebate already offered will continue till
expiry of period agreed upon. All other Rebate shall be regulated through rebate
policy circulated vide letter no. CWC CO-CDODEDI/6/2023-COMM dated 08.01.2024.

13. It may be ensured and confirmed that tariff of all the warehouses under your
jurisdiction has been revised and implemented. Further tariff for any other general
warehouse/commodity which has not been included in the revised tariff may be
brought to the knowledge of CO for fixation/revision. If any centre has been closed and
still appearing in tariff, the same may be intimated to CO.

14. Storage/MF tariff for CFS/ICD/ICP/ACCs/RWCs may continue to be fixed for each
centre depending on its location, availability of business and quantum of competition.
However, RM may send the proposal for revision of tariff if not considered/revised
already. Under no circumstances the existing tariff will be continued beyond
01.04.2024 without CO approval.

15. Goods and Service Tax/any other tax as levied by the Central/State Govt. or local
bodies, if any, will be charged extra wherever applicable, in addition to storage,
insurance charges, weighment charges etc.

16. RM should bring out a booklet containing tariff for various warehouses/commodities
in the Region and may communicate to concerned Warehouses/Depositors. It should
also contain general terms and conditions for storage/delivery etc.
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Itis advised to re-check the revised tariff and intimate if there is any disparity on or before
26.03.2024 that the same may be reviewed at the Corporate Office. It is also directed to
strictly implement the revised tariff and monitor its impact on the income of the centers.

Please acknowledge the receipt.of this letter and bring the revised tariff to the notice of
all concerned Depositors/Customers in your region for implementation.

Digitally signed by

RAJEEV KUMAR BANSAL
; Date: 2024.03.22
i """ 181831 +05'30'
‘ (Kkajeev Kumar Bansal)

, Group General Manager (Comm.)
Enclosed: As Above !

Copy to:

1} The GGM (I ystems), CWC, CO, New Delhi- For kind information and with
request to | corporate the same in WMS and uploading at the CWC website
under Tarifi;c ab.

2) The GGM (Fihance), CWC, CO, New Delhi-For kind information.

3) The GM (Teqhnical), CWC, CO, New Delhi-For kind information.

4) PPS to MD, CWC, CO, New Delhi for kind information.

5) PPS to Director (M&CP), CWC, CO, New Delhi for kind information.

6) SPA to Director (Finance), CWC, CO, New Delhi for kind information

|
|
|
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DWT SDWT SDWT - Bonded
Fertilizer
WH (Gross Area| (Gross Area| (Net Area (per MT (Gross Area
S.No. Warehouse persq. ft. | persq.ft. | persq. ft. per sq. ft.
Category per month
per month | per month |per month Tariff) per week
Tariff) Tariff) Tariff) Tariff)

IV |REGION-CHANDIGARH

E |STATE- HARYANA |

1 ASSANDH 740 15.53 17.09 23.37

2 BARHI ! 950 21.00 23.10 31.58

3 BHIWANI 780 16.94 18.64 25.49

4 CHARKHI DADRI 780 16.94 18.64 25.49

5 FATEHABAD 780 16.94 18.64 25.49

6 HISSAR 780 16.94 18.64 25.49 110

7 INDRI 740 15.53 17.09 23.37

8 JAGADHARI 740 15.53 17.09 23.37

9 KAITHAL 740 15.53 17.09 23.37

10 KARNAL-I 860 19.43 21.38 29.23 110

11 KARNAL-IlI 860 19.43 21.38 29.23

12 LADWA 740 15.53 17.09 23.37

13 MANDI ADAMPUR 780 16.94 18.64 25.49

14 NARAINGARH 740 15.53 17.09 23.37

15 NARWANA 780 16.94 18.64 25.49 110

16 ROHTAK | 780 16.94 18.64 25.49 95

17 SIRSA 780 16.94 18.64 25.49

18 SONEPAT 780 16.94 18.64 25.49 110

19 TOHANA(PEG) 740 15.53 17.09 23.37

20 KUNDLI ! 1090 25.75 28.33 38.73
21 BIBIPUR (JIND) 780 16.94 18.64 25.49

F |STATE- HIMACHAL PRADESH

1 DEHRA(PEG. 780 16.94 18.64 25.49

2 MANDI] 780 16.94 18.64 25.49

3 SOLAN 780 16.94 18.64 25.49

G [STATE- PUNJAB

1 ABOHAR-! 740 15.53 17.09 23.37

2 AITWAL 740 15.53 17.09 23.37

3 AMRITSAR 950 21.00 23.10 31.58

4 AMRITSAR BD(PEG) 950 21.00 23.10 31.58

5 BATHINDA(PEG) 950 21.00 23.10 31.58

6 BHOGPUR 860 19.43 21.38 29.23

7 CHANALON 780 16.94 18.64 25.49

8 FAZILKA | 740 15.53 17.09 23.37

9 GARSHANKAR 740 15.53 17.09 23.37

10 GURDASPUR 740 15.53 17.09 23.37

11 HOSHIARPUR 740 15.53 17.09 23.37

12 LUDHIANA® 1060 23.50 25.85 35.34 9.67
13 MAND! GOBINDGARH 740 15.53 17.09 23.37

14 MANSA 740 15.53 17.09 23.37

15 MOGA- 860 19.43 21.38 29.23

16 MOGA-II {PEG) 860 19.43 21.38 29.23

17 MOHALI 1530 35.50 39.05 53.39 14.78
18 MUKTSAR 740 15.53 17.09 23.37

Digitally signed
NAVEEN KUMAR

Date: 2024.03.27
182621 +05'20"




DWT SDWT SDWT Fertilizer Bonded
WH (Gross Area | (Gross Area| (Net Area (per MT {Gross Area
S.No. Warehouse persq. ft. | persq. ft. | per sq. ft. per sq. ft.
Category per month
per month | per month |per month Tariff) per week
Tariff) Tariff) Tariff) Tariff)
IV |REGION-CHANDIGARH
G JSTATE- PUNIAB
18 NABHA 740 15.53 17.09 23.37
20 NABHA BD 740 15.53 17.09 23.37
21 PATHANKOT BD 740 15.53 17.09 23.37
22 ROPAR(PEG) 860 19.43 21.38 29.23
23 SIRHIND 860 19.43 21.38 29.23
24 BUDLADA (HIRED) 740 15.53 17.09 23.37
H |UT- CHANDIGARH
1 CHANDIGARH I 1770 48.20 53.02 72.48 17.48
I UT- JAMMU & KASHMIR
1 DRASS 780 16.94 18.64 25.49
2 ZANSKAR 780 16.94 18.64 25.49
NOTE :- STORAGE TARIFF FOR OPEN AREA WILL BE 60% OF COVERED AREA RATE IN GENERAL WAREHOUSING
SEGMENT & EXPORT WAREHOUSE ATTACHED TO CFS/ICD AND 75% OF COVERED AREA RATE FOR BONDED
WH.
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Digitally signed
by NAVEEN
KUMAR

Date:
2024.03.22
18:26:38 +05'30'
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A. Metal Tariff w.e.f 01.04.2024:
The applicable metal tariff w.e.f. 01.04.2024 is as follows:

Annexure-1V

sr No | Cities Revised rate for FY 2024-25
| (per MT/month) In Rs.
1 Delhi & Mumbai 448
2 Kolkata, Chennai, Hyderabad, WHSs in 318
NCR Delhi
13 Other cities 269

Note: GST and|any other Govt. taxes/levies (if applicable shall be charged extra) while
other terms and condition will remain same.

B. Tariff applica [le for Storage of Book wef 01.04.2024:

The Tariff applicable for storage of Books of depositors such as M/s NCERT, NIOS, State
Textbook Corporations etc shall be levied as per Annexure-VI.

C. Cold Storage Tariff w.e.f. 01.04.2024:
1. cwW V%shi:
Rs.1553.00 pé‘r Sq. Mtr. per month i.e. Rs.144.33 per Sq ft per month for FY 2024-25.
il CFS, Ambad (Nasik):
Commodity wise tariff is furnished below:

(Onion)
Storage charges: Rs.1.75/- per kg per month plus Insurance charges @ Rs.0.05 per 100
Rupee value! } f stock per month.

The storage icharges are to be levied for minimum of one month and on monthly basis
irrespective of storage period i.e. even if the stock stored for 1 week, storage charges
for entire month have to be levied.

Handling charges: Rs.2.25/- per kg. This includes Unloading charges, Loading charges,
Sorting and Grading charges, Reheating charges and Repacking charges.

(Grapes)

Precooling and Storage charges: Rs.3/- per kg per month plus Insurance charges @
Rs.0.05 per 100 Rupee value of stock per month.

The storage charges are to be levied for minimum of one month and on monthly basis
irrespective of storage period i.e. even if the stock stored for 1 week, storage charges
for entire month have to be levied.

Handling charges: Rs 6/- per kg. This includes Unloading at Pack house, Grading and
Sorting charges, Packing charges and Loading the cargo into export container charges.
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J.

Precooling and Storage charges: Rs.3/- per kg per month plus Insurance charges @
Rs.0.05 per 100 Rupee value of stock per month.

The storage charges are to be levied for minimum of one month and on monthly basis
irrespective of storage period i.e. even if the stocks stored for 1 week, storage charges
for entire month have to be levied.

Handling charges: Rs.5/- per kg. This includes Unloading at Pack house, Grading and
Sorting charges, Packing charges and Loading the cargo into export container charges.

Other commodities: If any commodities are likely to be stored, the tariff for the same
will be decided and published accordingly.

CCl Management warehouses w.e.f 01.04.2024:

The tariff for ?Cl management charges has been fixed at Rs. 42.40 per MT/month (GST
extra) for FY 2024-25 for CCl cotton bales.

For other management warehouses concerned Regional Office should submit a detailed
proposal for fixing the revised rate of storage charges.

CCI Hired Goqowns w.e.f. 01.04.2024:

The tariff appllicable for own godowns will be applicable for hired godowns also in case
of CCl but with a maximum cap of Rs. 75.05 per bales per month.

Lorry Weighment Charges w.e.f. 01.04.2024:

Rs. 67.79/-Per vehicle loaded/empty (excluding GST & other taxes applicable) for upto
10 MT vehicle. i.e. Rs 80.00/- per vehicle loaded/empty (including 18% GST applicable.)

Rs.135.59/- |E:>er vehicle "loaded/empty (excluding GST & other taxes applicable) for
above 10 MT vehicle. i.e. Rs 160.00/- per vehicle loaded/empty (including 18% GST
applicable.)

Preservation Charges for DWT & S-DWT users:
Preservation Charges shall be applicable as per Annexure Vil
Initial Fumigation Charges:

Initial Fumigation Charges shall be Rs.16/- per MT or Rs. 0.80 per 50kg bag applicable to
all Warehouses.

Insurance Charge:

Insurance is to be charged separately except for food grains where the tariff is fixed
including of insurance. Insurance charges may continue to be charged @ Rs.0.05 per 100
Rupee value of stock per month.
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Sl. No Business Vertical Tariff Structure
1 Mobile Tower Covered Gross Area Tariff
2 ATM Covered Gross Area Tariff
3 Hoarding Covered Gross Area Tariff
4 BV Charging Station Open Area Tariff or Tariff at per unit consumption
rates as per Ministry of Power Circular dated
14/01/2022, whichever is higher.
5 Office Space Two times the Covered Gross Area Tariff
6 Bank Office Space Two times the Covered Gross Area Tariff
7 Solar power plant on Collection of interest free refundable SD @ Rs.
250/Sqm (As per DWT terms)

the rooftop
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ANNEXURE-V

SPECIAL DWT FOR BOOKS
TARIFF FY24-25

SLNO. |CATEGORY | GROSSAREA |NET AREA RATE
RATE PER SQ FT | PER SQ FT PER
PER MONTH MONTH
(RS.) (RS.)
1 740 21.13 28.89
2 780 23.04 31.50
3 860 26.43 36.13
4 950 28.56 39.05
5 1060 31.96 43.69
6 1090 35.02 47.88
7 1400 39.46 53.95
8 1530 48.28 66.00
9 1650 54.40 74.37
10 1770 65.56 89.63
11 1800 73.57 100.58
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| ANNEXURE-VI
SDWT FUMIGABLE STOCK TARIFF FY 24-25

| SPECIAL DWT
(FUMIGABLE STOCK)
NO. OF | GROSS AREA | NET AREA
SL.NO. [CATEGORY | WAREHO | RATE PER SQ | RATE PER
| USES FTPER  [SQFT PER
MONTH MONTH
(RS.) (RS.)
1 740 39 18.40 25.17
2 780 102 19.95 27.29
3 860 25 22.69 31.03
4 950 116 24.41 33.38
5 1060 33 27.16 37.14
6 1090 37 30.07 41.11
7 1400 24 33.66 46.02
8 1530 9 40.79 55.77
9 1650 4 46.17 63.12
10 1770 13 55.19 75.45
11 1800 6 61.67 84.31
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